21.  Unincorporated entity for which the address

given is the principal place of business.
22. Unlimited company.
23.  For companies incorporated outside of the

United Kingdom, the country of incorporation
is shown in the address.

166

BAE Systems | Annual Report 2015

Strategic report | Directors’ report | Financial statements

2015
£m

20141

£m

Profit for the year 94 1,193
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement:

Remeasurements on retirement benefit schemes 14 (59)
Items that may be reclassified to the income statement:

Amounts credited to hedging reserve 7 10
Total other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) 21 (49)
Total comprehensive income for the year 115 1,144

1. Restated on adoption of Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 101, Reduced Disclosure Framework.

Company statement of changes in equity
for the year ended 31 December

Issued share
capital

£m

Share
premium

£m

Other
reserves

£m

Retained
earnings1

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 1 January 2014 (as previously reported)2 89 1,249 290 2,360 3,988
Effect of transition to FRS 101 (note 12) – – (24) (179) (203)
At 1 January 2014 (restated on adoption of FRS 101) 89 1,249 266 2,181 3,785
Profit for the year – – – 1,193 1,193
Total other comprehensive income for the year – – 10 (59) (49)
Share-based payments – – – 37 37
Net purchase of own shares (2) – 2 (281) (281)
Ordinary share dividends – – – (642) (642)
At 31 December 2014 (restated on adoption of FRS 101) 87 1,249 278 2,429 4,043
Profit for the year – – – 94 94
Total other comprehensive income for the year – – 7 14 21
Shared-based payments – – – 39 39
Net sale of own shares – – – 1 1
Ordinary share dividends – – – (655) (655)
Non-distributable reserve transfer – – (67) 67 –
At 31 December 2015 87 1,249 218 1,989 3,543

1. The non-distributable portion of retained earnings is £255m (2014 £196m).
2. Restated for a correction to amounts due to other Group companies, a net increase of £81m to retained earnings.

Company statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December

167
Strategic report | Directors’ report | Financial statements

BAE Systems | Annual Report 2015

Notes
2015

£m
20141

£m

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 31 11
Property, plant and equipment 20 8
Investments in subsidiary undertakings and participating interests 2 8,138 8,169